
Page 1 of 2

Agenda Item No: 12.c.
 

MEETING DATE/TIME: 2/19/2020
 

ITEM NO: 2020-301

   AGENDA SUMMARY REPORT
 

SUBJECT: Award a Contract for the Downtown Utility Upgrade and Electrical Underground, Specification 
#19-17 to Wahlund Construction Inc., in the amount of $3,934,856.50.

 

DEPARTMENT:
Public 
Work
s

   PREPARED BY:
Tim Eriksen, Public Works Director/City Engineer, Mary 
Horger, Financial Services Manager, Shannon Riley, Deputy 
City Manager 

   PRESENTER:  Tim Eriksen, Director of Public Works and City Engineer
 

ATTACHMENTS: 
1. Bid Results - Spec 2019-17 Downtown Utility Upgrade & Electric Undergrounding
2. Wahlund Bid - Spec 2019-17
 

Summary: City Council will consider awarding a contract for the Downtown Utility Upgrade and Electrical 
Underground Project, Specification #19-17, to Wahlund Construction Inc., in the amount of $3,934,856.50, 
and approve budget amendments.
 

Background: On November 20, 2019, Council approved the plans and specifications and directed staff to 
advertise for bids for the Construction of the downtown streetscape project, Specification No. 19-17.  This 
project consists of replacing all water and sewer facilities in State Street between the cross streets of Mill 
Street to Henry Street.  In addition, the conduit will be installed for all the overhead services of Electric, 
telephone and cable television.  The actual undergrounding of these utilities will be after the conduit is placed.
 

Discussion: On November 13, 2019, bids were released to all A Classification Contractors as well as the 
Builders Exchanges. Specifications were also posted to the City’s website and published in the Ukiah Daily 
Journal on November 17th and 24th, 2019.  A mandatory pre-bid meeting was held on December 4, 2019, 
with five potential bidders in attendance.
 
Bids were received until 2:00 p.m. on Wednesday, January 22, 2020, at which time five bids were received 
and opened by the City Clerk. The bid tabulation is shown as Attachment 1.  Bids were received from Granite 
Construction Co., Ghilotti Construction Co., Argonaut Construction, Team Ghilotti, Inc. and Wahland 
Construction, Inc.  After careful review of the bids received, Wahland Construction, Inc. has been found to the 
lowest responsible bidder, with a bid submitted in the amount of $3,934,856.50.  Please refer to Attachment 2 
for a copy of their bid.
 
This project will be funded from the three utilities of Electric, Water and Sewer.  These funds will be charged 
actual quantities that are used on this project. 

   

Recommended Action: Award a contract for the Downtown Utility Upgrade and Electrical Underground, 
Specification #19-17 to Wahlund Construction Inc. in the amount of $3,934,856.50, plus City Engineer 
approved change orders up to 10% of the original Bid $393,486 for a total of and associated budget 
amendment $4,328,342. 

Page 416 of 479



Page 2 of 2

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: Yes.
CURRENT BUDGET AMOUNT:  82027111.80230.18019; $1,700,000; 84427221.80230.18019: $977,000; 
80126100.80230.18048:  $0
PROPOSED BUDGET AMOUNT: Each account will need amendments to add the following dollar amounts:  
82027111.80230.18019; $318,955; 84427221.80230.18019: $716,854; 80126100.80230.18048:  $615,536
FINANCING SOURCE: N/A
PREVIOUS CONTRACT/PURCHASE ORDER NO.: N/A
COORDINATED WITH: 

Page 417 of 479



Item # Item Description Quantity Unit of Measure Unit Price Item Total Unit Price Item Total Unit Price Item Total Unit Price Item Total

1 MOBILIZATION, DEMOBILIZATION AND FINAL CLEANUP 1 LS $84,000.00 $84,000.00 $79,000.00 $79,000.00 $75,000.00 $75,000.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00
2 TEMPORARY WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLAN 1 LS $21,000.00 $21,000.00 $14,777.00 $14,777.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
3 PROGRESS SCHEDULE (CRITICAL PATH METHOD) 1 LS $32,000.00 $32,000.00 $4,777.00 $4,777.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
4 CONSTRUCTION AREA SIGNS 1 LS $29,350.00 $29,350.00 $9,500.00 $9,500.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00
5 TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM 1 LS $134,000.00 $134,000.00 $97,000.00 $97,000.00 $75,000.00 $75,000.00 $231,000.00 $231,000.00
6 CONSTRUCTION SURVEY 1 LS $47,000.00 $47,000.00 $15,540.00 $15,540.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00
7 EROSION CONTROL 1 LS $35,000.00 $35,000.00 $14,257.00 $14,257.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00
8 BYPASS SEWAGE PUMPING 1 LS $253,500.00 $253,500.00 $46,500.00 $46,500.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $27,000.00 $27,000.00
9 UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK REMOVAL 1 FA $150,000.00 * $150,000.00 * $150,000.00 * $150,000.00 * $150,000.00 * $150,000.00 * $150,000.00 * $150,000.00
10 UTILITY CONFLICT RESOLUTION 1 FA $20,000.00 * $20,000.00 * $20,000.00 * $20,000.00 * $20,000.00 * $20,000.00 * $20,000.00 * $20,000.00
11 ABANDON OR REMOVE WATER SYSTEM COMPONENTS (VALVES, PIPELINES, LATERALS) 1 LS $60,000.00 $60,000.00 $57,750.00 $57,750.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00
12 REMOVE &AMP; SALVAGE EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT 12 EA $2,200.00 $26,400.00 $537.00 $6,444.00 $1,500.00 $18,000.00 $500.00 $6,000.00
13 TRENCH BRACING &AMP; SHORING - WATER 1 LS $67,000.00 $67,000.00 $4,877.00 $4,877.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00
14 12 INCH WATER MAIN (PVC PIPE) 2283 LF $192.00 $438,336.00 $222.00 $506,826.00 $310.00 $707,730.00 $350.00 $799,050.00
15 6 INCH WATER MAIN (PVC PIPE) 619 LF $198.00 $122,562.00 $212.00 $131,228.00 $230.00 $142,370.00 $140.00 $86,660.00
16 12 INCH WATER MAIN (DUCTILE IRON PIPE) 371 LF $390.00 $144,690.00 $419.00 $155,449.00 $310.00 $115,010.00 $230.00 $85,330.00
17 6 INCHWATER MAIN (DUCTILE IRON PIPE) 89 LF $450.00 $40,050.00 $475.00 $42,275.00 $600.00 $53,400.00 $600.00 $53,400.00
18 1 INCH WATER SERVICE 77 EA $4,500.00 $346,500.00 $5,757.00 $443,289.00 $5,400.00 $415,800.00 $7,000.00 $539,000.00
19 FIRE HYDRANT AND LATERAL 19 EA $14,000.00 $266,000.00 $14,877.00 $282,663.00 $14,000.00 $266,000.00 $14,370.00 $273,030.00
20 AIR RELEASE VALVES 4 EA $5,250.00 $21,000.00 $7,900.00 $31,600.00 $9,000.00 $36,000.00 $5,700.00 $22,800.00
21 TEMPORARY BLOW OFF 16 EA $1,250.00 $20,000.00 $627.00 $10,032.00 $1,200.00 $19,200.00 $1,100.00 $17,600.00
22 BACK FLOW PREVENTION 1 EA $6,700.00 $6,700.00 $4,117.00 $4,117.00 $1,700.00 $1,700.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00
23 TRENCH BRACING &AMP; SHORING - SEWER 1 LS $69,250.00 $69,250.00 $39,708.52 $39,708.52 $63,000.00 $63,000.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00
24 REMOVE EXISTING SEWER MAIN 2420 LF $9.50 $22,990.00 $6.27 $15,173.40 $6.00 $14,520.00 $1.00 $2,420.00
25 REMOVE EXISTING SEWER MANHOLE 11 EA $1,400.00 $15,400.00 $2,550.00 $28,050.00 $2,500.00 $27,500.00 $2,000.00 $22,000.00
26 8 INCH SEWER MAIN 557 LF $260.00 $144,820.00 $207.00 $115,299.00 $215.00 $119,755.00 $300.00 $167,100.00
27 10 INCH SEWER MAIN 2292 LF $146.00 $334,632.00 $167.00 $382,764.00 $180.00 $412,560.00 $200.00 $458,400.00
28 4 INCH SEWER LATERAL WITH CLEANOUT 72 EA $4,500.00 $324,000.00 $6,877.00 $495,144.00 $5,500.00 $396,000.00 $6,200.00 $446,400.00
29 6 INCH SEWER LATERAL WITH CLEANOUT 1 EA $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $7,277.00 $7,277.00 $5,600.00 $5,600.00 $6,900.00 $6,900.00
30 INLINE CLEANOUT 2 EA $1,050.00 $2,100.00 $5,150.00 $10,300.00 $1,300.00 $2,600.00 $850.00 $1,700.00
31 48 INCH PRECAST CONCRETE SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE 10 EA $9,200.00 $92,000.00 $7,877.00 $78,770.00 $15,000.00 $150,000.00 $10,000.00 $100,000.00
Bid List $3,375,280.0 $3,300,386.92 $3,381,245.0 $3,768,290.00

Item # Item Description Quantity Unit of Measure Unit Price Item Total Unit Price Item Total Unit Price Item Total Unit Price Item Total

1 MOBILIZATION, DEMOBILIZATION AND FINAL CLEANUP 1 LS $13,900.00 $13,900.00 $15,500.00 $15,500.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
2 TRENCH BRACING AND SHORING 1 LS $6,600.00 $6,600.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
3 EXCAVATE, TRENCH, BACKFILL AND COMPACTION (12 INCH X 36 INCH TRENCH) 295 LF $38.00 $11,210.00 $153.00 $45,135.00 $75.00 $22,125.00 $149.00 $43,955.00
4 EXCAVATE, TRENCH, BACKFILL AND COMPACTION (18 INCH X 48 INCH TRENCH) 551 LF $75.00 $41,325.00 $147.00 $80,997.00 $230.00 $126,730.00 $153.00 $84,303.00
5 EXCAVATE, TRENCH, BACKFILL AND COMPACTION (24 INCH X 59 INCH STREET) 667 LF $125.00 $83,375.00 $154.00 $102,718.00 $180.00 $120,060.00 $160.00 $106,720.00
6 EXCAVATE, TRENCH, BACKFILL AND COMPACTION (30 INCH X 59 INCH TRENCH) 188 LF $156.00 $29,328.00 $203.00 $38,164.00 $225.00 $42,300.00 $163.00 $30,644.00
7 EXCAVATE, TRENCH, BACKFILL AND COMPACTION (36 INCH X 59 INCH TRENCH) 25 LF $189.00 $4,725.00 $323.00 $8,075.00 $250.00 $6,250.00 $167.00 $4,175.00
8 EXCAVATE, TRENCH, BACKFILL AND COMPACTION (36 INCH X 66 INCH TRENCH) 27 LF $213.00 $5,751.00 $427.00 $11,529.00 $250.00 $6,750.00 $170.00 $4,590.00
9 REMOVE AND REPLACE ASPHALT CONCRETE WITH 2 INCH LIFT (18 INCH TRENCH) 450 SF $11.00 $4,950.00 $14.50 $6,525.00 $6.50 $2,925.00 $25.00 $11,250.00
10 REMOVE AND REPLACE ASPHALT CONCRETE WITH 2 INCH LIFT (24 INCH TRENCH) 1785 SF $10.50 $18,742.50 $12.50 $22,312.50 $6.50 $11,602.50 $10.00 $17,850.00
11 REMOVE AND REPLACE ASPHALT CONCRETE WITH 2 INCH LIFT (30 INCH TRENCH) 630 SF $10.00 $6,300.00 $16.90 $10,647.00 $6.50 $4,095.00 $7.00 $4,410.00
12 REMOVE AND REPLACE ASPHALT CONCRETE WITH 2 INCH LIFT (36 INCH TRENCH) 20 SF $10.00 $200.00 $30.27 $605.40 $6.50 $130.00 $15.00 $300.00
13 REMOVE AND REPLACE ASPHALT CONCRETE (24 INCH TRENCH) 855 SF $10.00 $8,550.00 $22.50 $19,237.50 $25.00 $21,375.00 $15.00 $12,825.00
14 1 INCH PVC SCH 40 CONDUIT (COMCAST) INCLUDING INSTALLATION 359 FT $11.00 $3,949.00 $10.65 $3,823.35 $6.50 $2,333.50 $3.25 $1,166.75
15 2 INCH PVC SCH 40 CONDUIT (COMCAST) INCLUDING INSTALLATION 2232 FT $12.00 $26,784.00 $6.80 $15,177.60 $7.50 $16,740.00 $5.00 $11,160.00
16 2 INCH PVC SCH 40 CONDUIT (AT&T) INCLUDING INSTALLATION 206 FT $12.00 $2,472.00 $14.70 $3,028.20 $11.00 $2,266.00 $5.00 $1,030.00
17 4 INCH PVC SCH 40 CONDUIT (AT&T) INCLUDING INSTALLATION 2008 FT $18.00 $36,144.00 $12.50 $25,100.00 $12.00 $24,096.00 $9.00 $18,072.00
18 3 INCH PVC SCH 40 CONDUIT (ELECTRIC) INCLUDING INSTALLATION 337 FT $24.00 $8,088.00 $25.50 $8,593.50 $15.00 $5,055.00 $7.65 $2,578.05
19 4 INCH PVC SCH 40 CONDUIT (ELECTRIC) INCLUDING INSTALLATION 2971 FT $18.00 $53,478.00 $12.80 $38,028.80 $15.00 $44,565.00 $9.00 $26,739.00
20 SIDEWALK REMOVAL AND TEMPORARY REPLACEMENT FOR INSTALLATION OF ELECTRIC, CABLE AT&T VAULTS AND BOXES 382 SQ $90.00 $34,380.00 $35.00 $13,370.00 $22.00 $8,404.00 $12.00 $4,584.00
21 SIDEWALK REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT FOR INSTALLATION OF ELECTRIC, CABLE & AT&T VAULTS AND BOXES 120 FT $136.50 $16,380.00 $75.00 $9,000.00 $600.00 $72,000.00 $80.00 $9,600.00
22 EXCAVATE, BACKFILL, COMPACTION AND INSTALL CABLE SERVICE VAULT (B48) 1 EA $7,450.00 $7,450.00 $3,287.00 $3,287.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $3,035.00 $3,035.00
23 EXCAVATE, BACKFILL, COMPACTION AND INSTALL CABLE SERVICE VAULT (N36) 5 EA $3,350.00 $16,750.00 $2,805.00 $14,025.00 $1,900.00 $9,500.00 $1,500.00 $7,500.00
24 EXCAVATE, BACKFILL, COMPACTION AND INSTALL CABLE SERVICE VAULT (N30) 6 EA $3,350.00 $20,100.00 $3,815.00 $22,890.00 $800.00 $4,800.00 $1,335.00 $8,010.00
25 EXCAVATE, BACKFILL, COMPACTION AND INSTALL AT&;T SERVICE BOX (24 X 36 X 30 AT) 4 EA $5,585.00 $22,340.00 $4,200.00 $16,800.00 $1,400.00 $5,600.00 $3,450.00 $13,800.00
26 EXCAVATE, BACKFILL, COMPACTION AND INSTALL AT&T SERVICE BOX (30 X 60 X 36 AT) 1 LF $6,600.00 $6,600.00 $6,900.00 $6,900.00 $5,200.00 $5,200.00 $7,475.00 $7,475.00
27 EXCAVATE, BACKFILL, COMPACTION AND INSTALL AT&T SERVICE BOX (48 X 78 X 36 AT) 1 EA $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $12,327.00 $12,327.00 $13,500.00 $13,500.00 $10,390.00 $10,390.00
28 EXCAVATE, BACKFILL, COMPACTION AND INSTALL CONCRETE VAULT (CITY TO PROVIDE VAULT 504) 1 EA $3,200.00 $3,200.00 $3,900.00 $3,900.00 $600.00 $600.00 $3,575.00 $3,575.00
29 EXCAVATE, BACKFILL, COMPACTION AND INSTALL PEDESTAL BOX PAD (CITY TO PROVIDE) 1 EA $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $2,455.00 $2,455.00 $600.00 $600.00 $3,800.00 $3,800.00
30 EXCAVATE, BACKFILL, COMPACTION AND INSTALL TRANSFORMER BOX PAD (CITY TO PROVIDE) 2 EA $3,400.00 $6,800.00 $5,777.00 $11,554.00 $1,100.00 $2,200.00 $3,295.00 $6,590.00
31 EXCAVATE, BACKFILL, COMPACTION AND INSTALL CONCRETE TRANSFORMER PAD (CITY TO PROVIDE) 1 EA $3,400.00 $3,400.00 $3,900.00 $3,900.00 $600.00 $600.00 $3,295.00 $3,295.00
32 EXCAVATE, BACKFILL, COMPACTION AND INSTALL SECONDARY SERVICE BOX (CITY TO PROVIDE) 5 EA $3,000.00 $15,000.00 $5,400.00 $27,000.00 $1,800.00 $9,000.00 $2,445.00 $12,225.00
33 LANDSCAPE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT, AS REQUIRED. 1 LS $9,350.00 $9,350.00 $27,750.00 $27,750.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
34 TRAFFIC LOOP REPAIR 1 EA $20,955.00 $20,955.00 $6,400.00 $6,400.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $715.00 $715.00
Bid List $559,576.50 $656,754.85 $635,902.00 $496,361.80

Total Bid $3,934,856.5 $3,957,141.77 $4,017,147.0 $4,264,651.80

Santa Rosa, CA 95402 Santa Rosa, CA 95407

DOWNTOWN UTILITY UPGRADE & ELECTRIC UNDERGROUNDING

City of Ukiah

Bid Opening: January 22, 2020 Wahlund Construction, Inc TEAM GHILOTTI, INC Argonaut Constructors Ghilotti Construction Company, Inc.

DOWNTOWN WATER AND SANITARY SEWER REPLACEMENT PROJECT

690 Indianola Drive   2531 PETALUMA BLVD SOUTH PO Box 639 246 Ghilotti Avenue

Eureka, CA 95503 PETALUMA, CA 95952

STATE STREET UNDERGROUND FROM CLAY STREET TO MILL STREET

Bay Line Cutting & Coring

Sawcut

Cell - Crete Corporation

Abandonment

Cinquini & Passarino Inc.

Survey

Highway Specialty Company Inc.

Const. Area Signs

Mike Brown Electric Co.

Traffic Loop Repair

Roy's Sewer Service Inc.

Televise

Striping Graphics

Striping, Markers & Markers

Cell - Crete Corporation

Pipe Abandonment

Staggs Construction

2779 PROSSER ROAD

Sebastopol, CA 95472

Joint Trench

Listed Subs Mike Brown Electric Co.

561A MERCANTILE DRIVE

94931

Cotati, CA 94931

Traffic loops, temp camera, misc. 

electrical

Multiple Pump Services

Bypass Pumping Assistance

Striping Graphics

Striping

ATTACHMENT 1

Page 418 of 479



ATTACHMENT 2

Page 419 of 479



Page 420 of 479



Page 421 of 479



Page 422 of 479



Page 423 of 479



Page 424 of 479



Page 425 of 479



Page 426 of 479



Page 427 of 479



Page 428 of 479



Page 429 of 479



Page 430 of 479



Page 431 of 479



Page 432 of 479



Page 433 of 479



Page 434 of 479



Page 435 of 479



Page 436 of 479



Page 437 of 479



Page 438 of 479



Page 439 of 479



Page 440 of 479



Page 441 of 479



Page 442 of 479



Page 443 of 479



Page 444 of 479



Page 445 of 479



Page 446 of 479



Page 447 of 479



Page 448 of 479



Page 449 of 479



Page 450 of 479



Page 451 of 479



Page 452 of 479



Page 453 of 479



Page 454 of 479



Page 455 of 479



Page 456 of 479



Page 457 of 479



Page 458 of 479



Page 459 of 479



Page 460 of 479



Page 461 of 479



Page 462 of 479



Page 463 of 479



Page 464 of 479



Page 465 of 479



Page 466 of 479



Page 467 of 479



Page 468 of 479



Page 469 of 479



Page 470 of 479



Page 471 of 479



Page 472 of 479



Page 473 of 479



Page 474 of 479




